HUBBARD COMMUNICATIONS OFFICE Saint Hill Manor, East Grinstead, Sussex.

HCO BULLETIN OF MARCH 31, 1960

B.P.I. Franchise Hldrs.

THE HUBBARD CO-AUDIT CONTROL PANEL

Franchised auditors in U.S.A. have had good results using the Hubbard Co-Audit Control Panel, developed and manufactured by H. Charles Berner with the approval of L. Ron Hubbard. The purpose of the Control Panel is to enable a co-audit supervisor to monitor ten or more teams in a co-audit from a central point. H. Charles Berner has written the following description of the device:-

The HUBBARD CO-AUDIT CONTROL PANEL has been designed, built and made available to Scientologists who conduct group co-audits. The control panel has two main functions:

- 1. To enable the co-audit supervisor to monitor the co-audit sessions with an E-meter without stopping the sessions.
- 2. To enable any auditor in the team to quickly call the attention of the supervisor to his aid.

The device consists of a central control panel in which the Hubbard Electrometer fits, and a set of wires and switches leading to each of ten coauditing teams. The panel mounts on a wall or can be placed on a table or desk. The supervisor can observe on the E-meter the readings of any pc by throwing a switch for that team. The team auditor can call the supervisor by pressing a hand-held switch which flashes a light on the control panel next to the panel switch and name for that team. The length of the leads are up to 26ft, giving enough length for almost all situations. Ten additional teams may be handled by connecting a second panel to the first.

The unit includes the Panel, all leads, switches and two standard flash light batteries for ten co-audit teams. Cans or E-meter are not included. The cost in the United States is \$89.50 including tax (approx. £32. 0. 0. sterling). Add for packing and postage \$3.00 (approx. £1. 1. 0. sterling) by surface mail to anywhere in the world (extra charge if sent by air).

Do not send money or orders to HCO WW at Saint Hill.

All enquiries or orders for the HUBBARD CO-AUDIT CONTROL PANEL should be addressed direct to:

H. Charles Berner, 1130, Center Street, Highgrove, California, U.S.A.

LRH: js Copyright (c) 1960 by L. Ron Hubbard. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PETER HEMERY HCO Secretary WW

for L. RON HUBBARD.